
EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE OF 2016/2017 COUNCIL 

                President:  Daniel P. Barbato, P.E.   

Vice President:  Michael A. Lennon, P.E.  

                 Secretary:  Soheil Gharebaghi, P.E.  

              Treasurer:  Charles L. McAllister, P.E.  

                Immediate Past President:  (vacant) 

 

2016/2017 COUNCIL MEMBERS: 

 

Council Member:   Employer:   Council Seat:  Term Expires: 

 

Carmine Balascio, P.E. (#9352)  University of Delaware  Education  8/31/2020 

     240 Townsend Hall 

     Newark, DE   19716 

     Email:  carmine@udel.edu 

___________________________________________________________________________________________ 

   

William D. Balascio, P.E. (#11221) KBR    Electrical Engineering 8/31/2019 

     242 Chapman Rd. 

Newark, DE 19702 

Email:  William.Balascio@KBR.com 

__________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

Daniel P. Barbato, P.E. (#11193)  Pennoni Associates, Inc.  “Other” Engineering 8/31/2017 

     121 Continental Drive, Su. 207 

     Newark, DE   19713 

     Email: dbarbato@pennoni.com 

__________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

Michael Clendaniel, P.E. (#18449) New Castle County  Government  8/31/2017 

     87 Read’s Way 

     New Castle, DE   19720 

 

     Email:  mclendaniel@nccde.org 

__________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

Soheil Gharebaghi, P.E. (#7230)  (Self-employed)   Kent County  8/31/2019 

     698-9477 

     Email: gharebaghi@comcast.net 

__________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

Robert Hayden, P.E. (#9456)  Pennoni Associates, Inc.  Mechanical Eng. 8/31/2020 

     121 Continental Drive, Su. 107 

     Newark, DE   19713 

     Email:  rhayden@pennoni.com 

___________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

Joseph Jakubowski, P.E. (#15181) Duffield Associates, Inc.  Civil Eng.  8/31/2017 

     5400 Limestone Road 

     Wilmington, DE    19808 

     Email:  jjakubowski@duffnet.com 

 



Council Member:   Employer:   Council Seat:  Term Expires: 

 

Michael A. Lennon, P.E. (#16451) Applied Control Eng., Inc. Chemical Eng.  8/31/2017 

     700 Creek View Road 

     Newark, DE   19711 

     Email:  lennonm@ace-net.com 

____________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

Meghan Lester, P.E. (#13632)  Geo-Technology Associates New Castle County 8/31/2018 

     18 Boulden Circle, Su. 36 

     New Castle, DE   19720 

     Email:  mlester@gtaeng.com 

 

____________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

John P. Ludman, P.E. (#11956)  DuPont    Industry  8/31/2018 

     Chestnut Run Plaza Bldg. 

     Wilmington, DE   19805 

     Email:  john.p.ludman@usa.dupont.com 

___________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

Charles L. McAllister, P.E  (#5789) (Retired)    Private Consulting 8/31/2019 

 

     Email:  cmcallis47@yahoo.com 

_________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

Erik F.  Retzlaff, P.E. (#15497)  (self-employed)   Sussex County  8/31/2020 

      

     Email:  efretzlaff@gmail.com 

_________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

Ronald D. Smith, Esq.   Hudson,Jones,Jaywork & Fisher       Apptd-Kent Co. 9/10/2018 

     225 S. State Street 

     Dover, DE   19901 

     Email:  rds@delawarelaw.com 

__________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

John E. Tracey, Esq.   Young Conaway Stargatt & Taylor Apptd-  9/10/2017 

     1000 West Street, 17th Fl.  New Castle Co. 

     Wilmington, DE  19801 

     Email: jtracey@ycst.com 

____________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

Robert C. Wheatley   123 Lake Drive   Appointed-Sussex Co. 9/10/2017 

     Laurel, DE   19956 

     841-9320 

     Email:  bob@whayland.com 

____________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

Peggy Abshagen   Executive Director, DAPE 

     323-4588 

     Email:  peggy@dape.org 

(9/23/2016) 


